
Articles  أدوات التعريف والتنكير 

Introduction 

A noun is the name of a person, an animal, a thing, or 

even an idea. 

Examples: 

Ali, friend, tiger, book, apple, school, America, Iraq, 

Nile, Detroit, happiness, anger. 

 مقدمة

 هو تسمية شخص، حيوان، شيء، أو حتى فكرة. الاسم

 أمثلة:

علي، صديق، نمر، كتاب، تفاحة، مدرسة، أميريكا، العراق، النيل، ديترويت، 

 سعادة، غضب.

Nouns in English are either: 

 Indefinite: a woman, a man, a river, happiness, 

a city, an apple, an elephant, an umbrella. 

 Definite: the woman, the man, the river, the 

happiness, the city, the apple, the elephant, the 

umbrella. 

 الأسماء في اللغة الإنكليزية تكون: 

 ( نكرة:(Indefinite .إمرأة، رجل، نهر، فرح، مدينة، تفاحة، فيل، مظلة 

 ( معرفةdefinite :)تفاحة، المدينة، الفرح، النهر، الرجل، المرأة، لإا

  مظلة.الفيل، ال

 

 يف والتنكيررأدوات التع

Articles 

The English articles are: a, an, and the. 

 “a” is used with indefinite nouns that start with 

a consonant letter: a girl, a garden, a river, a 

city. 

 . an و a يـــهف التنكيرأدوات أما   the نكليزية هيفي اللغة الإ التعريف اةأد

 التنكير اةأد تضاف "a"  بحروف ساكنةللأسماء التي تبدأ (consonant 

letters)  :مثل( إمرأةwoman a،) ( رجلman a،) ( نهرriver a ،)

 (.city aمدينة )

 



 

 “an” is used with indefinite nouns that start 

with a vowel letter (a, e, o, i, u): an elephant, an 

apple, an umbrella, an angle. 

However, there are some exceptions to that rule 

such as an hour or an honest because the “h” is 

not pronounced. We also say a university 

because of the way we pronounce the letter “u” 

in university. 

 “a” or  “an” must be used with indefinite 

singular count names. We have a dog and a cat. 

 “a” or  “an” must be used before professions’ 

names. I am a teacher or She is an actress 

 “a” or  “an” must be used when expressing 

quantities: a lot of,  a pair of, a little bit, a few, 

but not with some. 

 “a” must be used when using the word “what” 

for exclamation: What a great day! What a 

beautiful scene! 

 “the” is used with nouns to make them definite.  

I saw a man. (Indefinite - could be any man). 

I saw the man who broke the glass. 

(Definite. The man who broke the glass). 

 التنكير أداة تضاف "an "( للأسماء التي تبدأ بحروف العلةvowel letters) 

(، umbrella anمظلة ) (، apple an، تفاحة ) (elephant an) :فيل مثل

 (.angle anزاوية )

 an أو hour an   :هناك بعض الحالات التي تشذ عن القاعدة مثللكن 

 thones " وذلك لأن حرفhالحال في  . كذلك" لا يلفظ 

university a" وذلك بسبب طريقة لفظ حرفuفي أول الكلمة ". 

 

 

  يجب استخدام أدوات التنكير)anor   a ( المفردة النكرة  مع أسماء

 countableand singular , indefinite(  aWe have (والقابلة للعد

 .cat and adog  

 التنكير  يجب اضافة ادوات)anor  a(  :قبل اسماء المهن مثل 

teacher aI am .  actress anShe is  

  التنكيريجب اضافة ادوات )anor  a(  عند التعبير عن الكميات: 

few. alittle bit,  apair of,  a,  lot of a 

 التنكير ةايجب اضافة اد )a(   استخدام كلمة عند(what) للتعجب: 

!great day aWhat  

!beautiful scene aWhat  

 التعريف أداة تضاف "the" لتعريفه قبل الإسم: 

I saw a man. 

  (نكرة - يكون أي رجل يمكن ان)

 I saw the man who broke the glass. 

 .(ةمعرف –الرجل الذي كسر الزجاج )



 “the” is used with all definite nouns whether 

singular or plural, count on non-count.  

I am going to the supermarket. 

We have a cat and a dog. The cat is old, but the 

dog is puppy.  

 “the” can be used with unique nouns: 

The sun. The queen. The government, The Nile. 

 “the” must be used with the names of hotels, 

theatres, museums, and newspapers: 

The Sheraton, The Dearborn Theatre, The 

British Museum, The Toronto Star. 

 “the” must be before geographical names such 

as seas, mountains, hills, islands, or channels, 

as long as they are plural or compound: 

The Rockies, The West Indies, The Red Sea, The 

Atlantic Ocean. 

 “the” must be before positional numbers: 

The first winner, The second book, The third 

medal. 

 No definite or indefinite articles are added 

before names of cities, countries, streets, 

languages, meals, airports, or stations: 

  

 مع كل أسماء المعرفة مفردة أو جمع، معدودة التعريف  يجب استخدام اداة

 :أو غير معدودة

supermarket theI am going to    

 (معرفة -أنا ذاهب إلى المتجر (

We have a cat and a dog. 

 (نكرة –)لدينا قطة وكلب 

 The cat is old, but the dog is puppy. 

 قبل الأسماء التي يوجد منها واحد فقطالتعريف  يمكن إضافة أداة: 

The sun. The queen. The government, The Nile. 

 والمتاحف والمسارح الفنادق أسماء قبل التعريف  إضافة أداة جبي

 :الصحفو

The Sheraton, The Dearborn Theatre, The British 

Museum, The Toronto Star. 

 الجغرافية مثل البحار والجبال  سماءالأقبل التعريف  إضافة أداة جبي

 :إذا كانت بصيغة الجمع أو مركبة  والتلال والجزر والقنوات

The Rockies, The West Indies, The Red Sea, The 

Atlantic Ocean. 

 رتيبيةالأعداد التقبل التعريف  إضافة أداة جبي: 

The first winner, The second book, The third medal. 

 ء المدن والدول، اأسمقبل  التنكير أوالتعريف  تاوإضافة أد لا يمكن

 :روالشوارع، اللغات، الوجبات، المطارات، أو محطات القطا

 

 



I visited Detroit. I love Lebanon. I drove by Ford 

Road. She speaks English fluently. I had Lunch. I 

flew from Heathrow airport.  

 No definite or indefinite articles are added 

before most names proceeded by a preposition:  

at home , to work , in school , at university , at sea 

, to college , at church , in bed , on foot. 

 No definite articles are added before plural or 

non-count names:  

Water boils at 100
o 
C. Milk is good for you  

I visited Detroit. I love Lebanon. I drove by Ford Road. 

She speaks English fluently. I had Lunch. I flew from 

Heathrow airport.  

 الأسماء التي يسبقها معظم قبل  التنكير أوالتعريف  تاوإضافة أد يمكن لا

 :حرف جر

at home , to work , in school , at university , at sea , to 

college , at church , in bed , on foot. 

 أسماء الجمع والأسماء غير القابلة للعدقبل التعريف  تاوأد لا تضاف           :

Water boils at 100
o 
C. Milk is good for you. 

 

 


